3. Investments in subsidiaries with significant non-
controlling interests

3.1 Non-controlling interests, voting rights of non-
controlling interests and dividends distributed to non-
controlling interests

Subsidiary Non-controlling
interest

Dividends
distributed to

non-controlling
interests

Bcc Gestione Crediti SpA 45% -

Bcc Risparmio & Previdenza
SGrpA 25% 1,339

Bcc Retail Scarl 36.55% -

Bcc Credito Consumo SpA 44% -

Securfondo 45.60% 684

  41

ICCREA HOLDING S.P.A. –  2014 ANNUAL REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.2  Investments in subsidiaries with significant non-controlling interests:  accounting informatio

Total assets

Cash and
cash

equivalents

Financial
assets

Property and
equipment

and
intangible

assets

Financial
liabilities

Shareholders’
equity

Net interest
income

Gross income Operating
expenses

Profit (loss)
before tax on

continuing
operations

Profit (loss)
after tax on
continuing
operations

Profit
(loss)

after tax
on

disposal
groups

Profit (loss)
for the
period

(1)

Other
comprehensive
income after tax

(2)

Comprehensive
income (3)

=
(1)+(2)

1. Bcc Gestione Crediti SpA 10,055 1 3,429 260 3,046 3,050 (91) 6,200 (5,710) 358 149 - 149 (35) 114

2. Bcc Risparmio &
   Previdenza SGrpA

55,271 2 44,712 5,785 11,941 34,945 538 26,313 (11,970) 14,343 9,460 - 9,460 (120) 9,340

3. Bcc Retail Scarl 7,030 1 3,477 542 781 472 (15) (15) (714) (729) (528) - (528) - (528)

4.  Bcc Credito Consumo SpA 774,130 26 756,187 219 713,012 42,762 32,302 36,435 11,610 6,992 4,736 - 4,736 - 4,736

5.  Securfondo 121,338 3,274 5,870 108,772 - 119,017 14 (5,523) (52) (7,274) (7,274) - (7,274) - (7,274)

4. Significant restrictions

There are no significant restrictions as envisaged under
IFRS 12, paragraph 13, applicable to the banks and
companies that form the area of consolidation of the
Group.

5.  Other information

Financial statements used for consolidation purposes

The financial statements used for line-by-line
consolidation are those at December 31, 2014, as
approved by the competent bodies of the consolidated
companies, adjusted where necessary to adapt them to
the uniform Group accounting policies.

Subsidiaries whose annual financial statements have

not been drawn up on the basis of the international